XML transaction message formats  Printers Despatch Advice Note
Version 1.1 Page 1 of 18 15 January 2010
Book Industry Communication
PRINTERS DESPATCH ADVICE
Version 1.1, 15 January 2010
Introduction
This document outlines an XML format for a despatch advice (“ship notice”) message from a printer
to a publisher/distributor notifying the shipment of finished books from the printer.  The format is

   Pallet ID Type – defaults to SSCC when not
  defined
O   <PalletIDType Code List 15 SSCC
   Identifier value - the total number of
  identifiers must match the Number of Pallets.
M   <IDValue> X50 067554 R
  Type of pallets ??? D  <TypeOfPallets> ??? ???
  Quantity of books per pallet D  <BooksPerPallet> N10 4000
  Weight of loaded pallet D  <PalletMeasure>   R
  Measurement type M   <MeasureTypeCode> Code List 12A NetWeight
  Measurement value M   <MeasurementValue> N10D2 14000
  Measurement unit (if different from default) D   <MeasureUnitCode> Code List 9B Grams
 Parcel breakdown across this group of pallets  –
see 11 below, Repeatable if there is more than
one type of parcel on a single group of pallets.
M  <ParcelDetail>   R
  Number of odds on pallet D  NumberOfOdds N10 23
XML transaction message formats  Printers Despatch Advice Note
Version 1.1 Page 11 of 18 15 January 2010
<ItemDetail> Section (continued)
 Element/Description M Fields/Tags Format/Code List Example Repeat
11 Parcel breakdown, for despatches not sent on pallets.
Either one or more ParcelDetail alone or one or more
PalletDetail (containing ParcelDetail) may be sent, but
not both. The following structure applies when
ParcelDetail is contained in PalletDetail as well as
when parcels are not sent on pallets.
D <ParcelDetail>   R
 Number of parcels of a single type. Mandatory
when despatches are not sent on pallets.
Otherwise used to indicate the TOTAL number of
parcels of a single type within a specified group of
pallets. If ParcelsPerPallet is also used, this
element contains the result of multiplying the
quantity in ParcelsPerPallet by the quantity in
NumberOfPallets (see 10 above).
D  <NumberOfParcels> N10 66
 Number of parcels per pallet of a single type within
a group of pallets. May only be used when
despatches are sent on pallets.
D  <ParcelsPerPallet> N10 48
 Type of parcels ??? D  <TypeOfParcels> ??? ???
 Quantity per parcel M  <BooksPerParcel> N10 40
 Parcel measurement: all three dimensions and  unit
weight are required
M  <Measure>   R
 Type of measurement M   <MeasureTypeCode> Code List 12B Depth
 Measurement value M   <MeasurementValue> N10D2 13.30
 Measurement unit O   <MeasureUnitCode> Code List 9 Millimetres
 Number of parcels per layer on pallet D  <ParcelsPerLayer> N10 8
12 References to shipments which override the header
shipment details (e.g. where part of the order has been
sent elsewhere) to which this line item relates.
D <ShipmentReference> N6 1 R
XML transaction message formats  Printers Despatch Advice Note
Version 1.1 Page 12 of 18 15 January 2010
<Shipment> Section - Mandatory if the document relates to multiple recipients
 Element/Description M Fields/Tags Format/Code List Example Repeat
1 Shipment sequence number within message: 1, 2, etc M <ShipmentNumber> N6 1
2 Shipment references D <ReferenceCoded>   R
  Reference type M  <ReferenceTypeCode> Code List 1C DeliveryBookingReference
  Reference M   <ReferenceNumber> X100 ORD-786641